proper endorsement appears on the license and the applicant has passed the 23 

knowledge and skills test required by the State Police. 24 

(a) Classifications: 25 

1. Class A - Any combination of vehicles with a gross vehicle weight 26 

rating of twenty-six thousand and one (26,001) pounds or more, if the 27 

gross vehicle weight rating of the vehicle being towed is in excess of ten 1 

thousand (10,000) pounds. Licensees with an "A" classification may 2 

with the proper endorsement drive Class B and C vehicles; 3 

2. Class B - Any single vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4 

twenty-six thousand and one (26,001) pounds or more, and any vehicle 5 

towing a vehicle not in excess of ten thousand (10,000) pounds gross 6 

vehicle weight rating. Licensees with a "B" classification may with the 7 

proper endorsements drive Class C vehicles; 8 

3. Class C - Any single vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating of less 9